
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 4 JULY 2012 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 6th June, 2012 (circulated separately).    
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
5. A Draft Local Plan for Lancaster District:Preparation of 'Draft Preferred Options' 

Land Allocation, Development Management and Morecambe Area Action Plan 
DPDs (Pages 1 - 12) 

 
 A Briefing Note is attached and a presentation will be provided to the Committee. 

 
Copies of the Draft Local Plan will be available in the Members’ Rooms and 
Morecambe and Lancaster Town Halls and also in Democratic Services. 
 
An electronic copy can be found following the link below to the Cabinet 
Agenda and choosing agenda item 6 : 
 
http://committeeadmin.lancaster.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=297&MId=5900  

  
6. Update on the implementation of recommendations of the Council Assets Task 

Group (Pages 13 - 17) 
 
 Report of the Head of Community Engagement.  
  
7. Commissioning Plan Informal Task Group Report (Pages 18 - 19) 
 
 Report of the Head of Governance.  
  

Councillors are reminded that as Members of overview and scrutiny they 
may not be subjected to the Party Whip, which is prohibited under the 

Lancaster City Council Constitution. 



 

8. Consideration of any requests for Councillor Call for Action (in accordance with the 
process)  

 
9. Consideration of any Petitions (in accordance with the process)  
 
10. Locality Working  
 
 To consider any issues.    
  
11. Work Programme Report (Pages 20 - 23) 
 
 Report of the Head of Governance.    
  
 
 
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Jane Parkinson (Chairman), Roger Dennison (Vice-Chairman), Mark Bevan, 

David Kerr, Ceri Mumford, Ian Pattison, Pam Pickles, Emma Smith and David Whitaker 
 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors June Ashworth, Dave Brookes, Mike Greenall, Janet Hall, Alycia James, 

Margaret Pattison  and Richard Rollins  
 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Jenny Kay, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582065 or email 

jkay@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Tuesday, 26th June, 2012.   

 



Briefing Note: Overview and Scrutiny 

A Draft Local Plan for Lancaster District: 
Preparation of ‘Draft Preferred Options’ Land 

Allocation, Development Management and Morecambe 
Area Action Plan DPDs 

3 July 2012 

Purpose of Briefing Note:

To provide O&S Members with the opportunity to be appraised of the 
emerging Draft Local Plan for Lancaster District; comprising the Development 
Management Development Plan Document (DPD), Land Allocations DPD, 
and, Morecambe Area Action Plan (MAAP).  This report highlights the key 
issues which arise from these documents, and advises on how the documents 
will be progressed as elements of Draft Local Plan for Lancaster District.

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 Following the preparation and adoption of the Lancaster District Core 
Strategy in July 2008, the Regeneration and Planning Service have been 
working on further key documents which are important to managing future 
development needs in the District, in particular the preparation of a 
Development Management and Land Allocations Development Plan 
Document (DPD). Further to these DPD’s, which are applicable District-wide, 
Council officers have also been preparing an Action Plan for Central 
Morecambe which sets out a strategy for the future regeneration of the town 
centre area. 

1.2 Work on these documents have been ongoing since 2010 and a series of 
consultation exer
[...]
 DPD include: 

! Land at Whinney Carr, off Scotforth Road, South Lancaster; 
! Land at Balirigg, South Lancaster; and 
! Land at Grab Lane, East Lancaster. 

5.12 The rationale behind the identification of these three sites is that they will 
seek to deliver for the long term housing requirements of the District and 
supplement the delivery of the largely previous identified Brownfield sites. 

5.13 Whilst the identification of Greenfield sites will be a controversial decision for 
the Council to take there is strong evidence to support such a decision. There 
is strong demand for housing within the District, based on the Housing Need 
Report of 2011 which the Local Plan needs to address. It would be 
questionable whether a ‘Urban Concentration’ approach, purely relying of 
Brownfield sites would need such a need, particularly in current economic 
climate.

5.14 There would be significant danger in preparing a ‘Local Plan’ which placed an 
over-reliance on constrained Brownfield sites to meet the District’s current 
and future housing needs. Such a position would almost certainly be 
challenged by the development industry, challenging the deliverability of 
these Brownfield sites based on the requirements of National Planning Policy 
and in particular the guidance referred to in paragraph 5.2 of this report. The 
Council would be challenged on the basis that the only way to meet such 
needs would be through the development of Greenfield sites. 

5.15 The consequence of such a challenge could lead to the development of 
Greenfield sites in places which are not considered to be appropriate and 
which seriously undermine the aims and objectives of the Council’s ‘Local 
Plan’. Such inappropriate development could well gain planning consent 
solely because the Council have failed in its requirement to provide a range of 
truly deliverable housing sites and cannot demonstrate an achievable five 
year housing land supply. 

5.16 The above scenario needs to be avoided, and therefore it is necessary and 
pertinent for the Council, through the preparation of the ‘Local Plan’ to identify 
a range of suitable and deliverable housing sites for the short, medium and 
long term which include a range of Brownfield and Greenfield sites. 

 The Strategic Sites and Other Important Allocations

5.17 Within the Land Allocations DPD a series of Strategic Sites have been 
identified, these have been defined as ‘Strategic’ based on their contribution 
towards meeting the strategic aims of the Lancaster District Core Strategy. 
These Strategic Sites include: 

! Land at Whinney Carr, South Lancaster (to meet housing need); 
! Land at Bailrigg, South Lancaster (to meet housing need); 
! Lancaster Canal Corridor (to provide Lancaster City Centre with an 

expanded retail role both within the District and the wider Sub-
Region);

! University of Lancaster Science Park (to secure future economic 

Page 6



growth of knowledge based jobs and investment tied to the university); 
and

! Port of Heysham / Heysham Energy Coast (for its ongoing economic 
importance).

5.18 It should be noted that the ‘Local Plan’ places significant importance on these 
sites to achieve its aims. Set out below is an over-view of some of the key 
issues which must be addressed in order to deliver these Strategic Sites. 

Land at Whinney Carr, South Lancaster

5.19 The site at Whinney Carr measures approximately 37 hectares and once 
development could accommodate in the region of 900 dwellings. The site is 
predominantly agricultural land between the A6 / West Coast Mainline and 
Lancaster Canal. The site has been previously proposed for allocation to 
meet housing needs through the previous Local Plan, however was not taken 
forward because of changes to the housing requirements within the then 
Regional Spatial Strategy for the North West. 

5.20 The significant issue relating to the delivery of this site is the issue of road 
access and highway capacity in the South of Lancas
[...]
ing from the A6. 

5.24 It should be noted that the close proximity to the Whinney Carr site means 
that similar issues to highway capacity on the A6 arise. Therefore, the 
development of the Bailrigg site relies greatly on the provision of a link road 
as described in paragraphs 5.20 – 5.22 of this report. 

Page 7



5.25 Access to the site also remains an issue, whilst the main access to the site 
will be from the A6 to satisfy Lancashire County Council Highways 
Department a secondary access will be expected to the north of the site 
crossing Burrow Beck (which is a Biological Heritage Site). Whilst this is not 
access road will be required. 

 Land at Grab Lane, East Lancaster

5.26 The site at Grab Lane measure approximately 20 hectares and once 
developed could accommodate in the region of 400 dwellings. The site 
occupies agricultural land that sits between the foot of the hill at Williamson’s 
Park and the M6. A high pressure ethylene pipeline runs parallel to the M6 on 
the eastern part of the site, clearly therefore this part of the site is not 
developable.

5.27 The site is currently identified as part of a key urban landscape area which 
lies between the east of Lancaster and the M6 and runs from Junction 34 
down to Lancaster University. Development of the site will have implications 
on the setting of Williamson’s Park, particularly views from the M6 It will be 
expected that development proposals in this location will be of a very high 
standard and positively contribute to the setting of the area. 

 Economic Growth in the Heysham Peninsula

5.28 The area in and around the Port of Heysham is seen as a major focus for 
activity in the District, with significant concentrations of employment 
generating uses in and adjacent to the Port itself and within the industrial / 
business parks of Lancaster West Business, Heysham Industrial Estate and 
Major Industrial Estate. 

5.29 Therefore, through the ‘Local Plan’ (particularly the Land Allocations DPD), 
[...]
s priority of securing financial contributions for affordable 
housing will have to be closely managed. At this point monies collected from 
CIL cannot be used to deliver affordable housing and therefore should the 
Council introduce a CIL charge in the future this may affect the Council’s 
ability to recoup money for affordable housing as excessive financial 
demands on development may severely challenge its viability. 

6. NEXT STEPS AND TIMETABLING 

The Timetable for Preparation of the ‘Draft Preferred Options’ Document

6.1 A proposed timetable has been set for the preparation of the Development 
Management, Land Allocations and MAAP DPDs. As the DPDs are policy 
matters resolution is required from Council to approve the documents for 
publication and public consultation. 

6.2 It is therefore intended the Development Management DPD, Land Allocation 
DPD and Morecambe Area Action Plan will be presented to Members on 18 
July Council meeting to seek approval to publish and consult on the draft 
Local Plan documents. It is important to note that the three documents 
mentioned have specific and particular inter-relationships and form part of the 
Local Plan for the District. Therefore it will be beneficial that all three 
documents secure approval to be consulted on at the same time. 

6.3 It should be noted that the draft timetable provided below remains a draft at 
this stage and could be subject to change due to slippage; however it still 
provides an indication of how officers expect the documents to be delivered to 
the public consultation stage later in the year. The timetable below is intended 
to ensure that Members are provided with sufficient opportunity to have input 
and understand the content and implications of the documents   

Date Stage

29th May 2012 Planning Policy Cabinet Liaison Group 

3rd July Cabinet requested to endorse the 
process

4th and 5th July Member Briefings 

Page 10



4 July  Presentation to Overview and Scrutiny  

18th July F
[...]
us

 fu
rn
itu

re
 w
ill
 b
e 
id
en

tif
ie
d 
w
he

n 
th
e 
in
ve

nt
or
y 
an

d 
va

lu
at
io
n 

re
po

rt
 is
 r
ec

ei
ve

d.
  T

he
 d
is
pl
ay

 u
ni
t w

as
 p
ur
ch

as
ed

 u
si
ng

 a
 P
ro
pe

rt
y 

S
er
vi
ce

s 
bu

dg
et
 a
nd

 is
 n
ow

 in
 th

e 
R
ec

ep
tio

n 
ar
ea

 a
t M

T
H
 w
ith

 th
e 

M
or
ec

am
be

 M
us

ic
 F
es

tiv
al
 S
ilv
er
 o
n 
di
sp

la
y.
 

 

Page 17



 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
 

Commissioning Plan Informal Task Group 
 

 4th July 2012 
 

Report of Head of Governance  
 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To request the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to consider the recommendations of the 
Commissioning Plan Informal Task Group. 
 
 

This report is public.   

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the necessity for a structured 

approach to feedback to the County Council on its Commissioning Plan. 
 
(2) That to facilitate a structured approach to feeding back on the Commissioning 

Plan,  the Committee introduce a themed meeting to be held on an annual 
basis, inviting all Members of the City Council to attend to make comments on 
the priorities for the upcoming year, to influence the County Council’s 
Commissioning Plan. 

 
(3) That the Committee recommend that an appendix setting out the City Council’s 

Public Realm priorities and spending for the year be included as an appendix 
to the  Commissioning Plan. 

 
 (4) That the Council request clarification from the County Council on how it 

intends to consult the district’s Parish and Town Councils with consideration 
to the fact there was only one representative on the 3 Tier Forum who 
represented all Parishes in the district. 

 
 

1. Introduction 
 

Cabinet, at its meeting in October 2011considered a report on Maintaining the Public Realm. 
Cabinet noted that the County Council had a huge impact on the management and 
maintenance of the District’s public realm and intended to use the proposed 3 Tier Forum as 
the main way of consulting with stakeholders and thus develop its Commissioning Plan. 
Cabinet asked the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to consider the opportunities the 
commissioning approach provided and to report back. 
 
The Plan set out the County Environment Directorate’s vision, commitment and priorities 
together with details of how the services would be provided, managed, budgeted and 
monitored for the Lancaster district. The broad themes contained within the Commissioning 

Agenda Item 7 Page 18



Plan were highways, transport and environment. The County Council was consulting with the 
City and Parish Councils to ask for their strategic input into the Plan. 
 
Cabinet agreed to refer consideration of the Plan to Overview and Scrutiny who 
subsequently established an informal Task Group to carry out the work. 
 

2.   Report 
 
The County Council has a huge impact on the management and maintenance of the 
District’s public realm. The Plan details County’s public realm services and resources 
allocations in the District for 2011/12. At this stage the main stakeholders involved in the 
development of the Plan have been County Councillors informed by relevant County 
Environment Directorate Officers. The intention is that the document is constantly developed 
through ongoing consultation with County Councillors, District Councillors, Town/Parish 
Councils and County and District Officers. 
 
Consultation was being undertaken to gain the City and Parish Council’s strategic input into 
the Plan. From a City Council perspective feeding into the development of this Plan provides 
a real opportunity to put forward public realm priorities within the District. 
 
The City Council already works closely with the County Council in delivering public realm 
services. There is also the opportunity to use this Plan as a way of joining up County/City 
Council/Town/Parish Council public realm activity. This would help ensure that we are 
delivering joined up public realm services and in way that our residents would want us to. 
 
The Informal Task Group met twice to consider the most effective mechanism to influence 
the Commissioning Plan. 
 
The Task Group agreed that the City Council required a structured approach to feeding into 
the Commissioning Plan. It was suggested that this could be through the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee at a specific meeting held on an annual basis, inviting all City 
Councillors to attend and contribute.  
 
The Task Group considered how Parish and Town Councils would feedback on the Plan. 
Initially, Members of the Task Group considered recommending that all Parish and Town 
Councils should be invited to the annual Overview and Scrutiny meeting, but agreed that the 
County Council should be addressing this issue. As the Commissioning Plan had been 
considered at the 3 Tier Forum where the Town/Parishes only had 1 representative for the 
whole district, it was felt this was not an ideal forum for consultation. 
 
It was suggested that it could be useful to include an appendix setting out the City Council’s 
Public Realm priorities and spending for the year. 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee are requested to consider the recommendations of 
the Informal Task Group and make any recommendations back to Cabinet. 
 

 SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
 The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.   
 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.   
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Lancashire County Council’s Commission Plan  
 

Contact Officer: Jenny Kay 
Telephone: 01524 582065 
E-mail: jkay@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 19



 

 

 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

Work Programme Report 
 

4th July 2012 
 

Report of Head of Governance  
 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide Members with an update of the Work Programme.   
 

This report is public.   

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the Committee consider the updated Work Programme.   
 
 
 

1. Introduction 
 
Members are requested to consider the updated Work Programme.   
 

2. Updates 
 
Lancaster Bus Station 
 
A quote has been received for a replacement system at Lancaster Bus Station and also 
Burnley and Pendle. This cost would be for a stand alone system but there would be a 
reduction if more than one authority signs up to the system.   
 
A meeting has taken place with the University to consider whether the system they were 
implementing could be installed within the bus station. The meeting was positive and further 
information has been requested.   
 
The next step is for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to draft a report to Cabinet setting 
out its findings and recommendations. O&S Members might wish to agree to approve their 
report via email, rather than wait until the next meeting in September which will be too late 
for Cabinet to consider at its meetings in July and September. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 11 Page 20



 
 
 
Rural Broadband 
 
An update on this issue will be provided at the meeting.    
 
NHS 
 

Officers have received a request from Lancashire Care NHS Foundation Trust to discuss 
with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee emerging plans for the future use of our NHS 
facilities in the Lancaster, Morecambe and Heysham areas.  This issue is also being 
considered by the Lancashire Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee.   

 
Requests for suggestions for Work Programme 
 
At the beginning of each Municipal Year suggestions are invited from Members and Officers 
for this year’s work programme.  The views of the public are also sought through a press 
release.  This has been undertaken and will be considered by the Council’s Corporate 
Management Team.   
 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
As there are no financial implications arising from this report the S151 officer has no 
comments to make.   
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.   
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None.   

Contact Officer: Jenny Kay 
Telephone: 01524 582065 
E-mail: jkay@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 21



 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2012/13 
 
Matter for consideration Officer responsible / 

External 
 

Expected Date of 
meeting 
 

Rural Broadband.   
 

Lancashire County Council. June - Special meeting to 
be arranged. 

Update on the implementation of 
recommendations of the Council 
Assets Task Group.   

Head of Community   
Engagement.   

July 2012. 

Three Tier Forums - Procedures 
 

Head of Environmental Services  
& Democratic Services Manager 

July 2012 

Shared Services Chief Executive.   Sept 2012   
Annual consideration of Older 
People’s Issues (inviting Age UK and 
other relevant agencies).   

Head of Community  
Engagement. 

Autumn 2012.   

Former Lancaster Castle Prison – 
Update on tourism opportunities.   

Head of Regeneration and 
Policy.   

Autumn 2012.   

Walkabout  : Lancaster Square 
Routes 
 

Head of Regeneration and 
Policy.   

Autumn 2012 

Community Safety – to include the 
issue of domestic violence and CCTV. 
 

Head of Environmental Services 
/ Head of Community  
Engagement.   

November 2012.   

Councillor Newman-Thompson -   
update report on Health Scrutiny.   

Health Scrutiny Representative. December 2012. 

Update on Playgrounds.   Head of Environmental Services. January 2013.   
Impact on new Police and Crime 
Commissioners on Community Safety 
Policies and Strategy.   

Head of Environmental Services.  2013.   

Updates on Future Legislation on 
Revenues and Benefits.   
 

Head of Revenues and Benefits. Further Member updates 
will be provided during 
the year as appropriate.   

Lancaster Square Routes.  
 

Head of Regeneration and 
Policy.   

Regular updates to be 
arranged.   

Update on the implementation of 
recommendations of the Canals Task 
Group once the ramifications of the 
Canal Corridor are known.   

Chief Executive.   Tbc.   

Mapping of PACT meetings  and 
questionnaire.   

Head of Governance.   Tbc. 

Outcomes of the Age UK project – 
Linking Communities when project in 
complete.   

Linking Communities Team.   Tbc.  

Regular monitoring reports on the ‘No 
Second Night Out’ scheme.   

Head of Health and Housing.   Tbc.   

Morecambe/Heysham train line  
Electrification branch  

County Council Tbc. 

 
 
 

Page 22



 
 

Briefing Notes 
 
Matter for consideration 

 
Date 

Circulated 
Officer responsible 

 
Date of meeting 
(if required) 

Weed control on district’s 
roads.   

Awaited. County Council via 
Head of Environmental 

Services.  

 

Bathing waters of Morecambe 
Bay.   
 

Awaited. Head of Regeneration 
and Policy.  

 

Update on GP Consortia.   
 

Awaited. Head of Health and 
Housing.   

 

 
 
 
 

Cabinet Member and area 
of responsibility 
 

Link Member Date of O&S 
Meeting 

Cllr Eileen Blamire - Leader   
 

Cllr Jane Parkinson June 2012   
 

Cllr Janice Hanson Cllr Roger Dennison  
Cllr Ron Sands Cllr Ceri Mumford  
Cllr Abbott Bryning   Cllr David Kerr  
Cllr Karen Leytham Cllr Emma Smith September 2011 
Cllr David Smith Cllr Mark Bevan  
Cllr Jon Barry  Cllr David Whitaker  
Cllr Tim Hamilton-Cox Cllr Ian Pattison  
 

 
INFORMAL TASK GROUP 

 
Task Group Topic 

 
Date Progress 

 
Commissioning Plan 

 
February 2012 

 
Reporting to O&S July 2012 

 
Scoping of Task Groups 

 
Task Group Topic 

 
Date Progress 

 
None.   

 
- 

 
- 

 
 

Page 23


	Agenda
	5 A Draft Local Plan for Lancaster District:Preparation of 'Draft Preferred Options' Land Allocation, Development Management and Morecambe Area Action Plan DPDs
	6 Update on the implementation of recommendations of the Council Assets Task Group
	Appendix One Final

	7 Commissioning Plan Informal Task Group Report
	11 Work Programme Report
	Overview & Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2012-13




Minutes of the meeting


 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 

6.00 P.M.  4TH JULY 2012 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Jane Parkinson (Chairman), Roger Dennison (Vice-Chairman), 
Mark Bevan, Alycia James (substitute for Emma Smith), David Kerr, 
Ceri Mumford, Margaret Pattison (substitute for Pam Pickles) and 
David Whitaker 

  
  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillors  Pam Pickles and Emma Smith 
  
 Also in Attendance:-  Eddie Sutton, Assistant Chief Executive, Lancashire 

                County Council 
  
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Mark Cullinan Chief Executive (part) 
 Andrew Dobson Head of Regeneration and Planning Service (part) 
 Maurice Brophy Planning and Housing Policy Manager (part) 
 Paul Hatch Senior Planning Officer (part) 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer, Democratic 

Services 
 Jenny Kay Democratic Support Officer, Democratic Services 
   

 
 
 

12 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 6th June 2012 were signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
 
 

13 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
The Chairman advised that there were no items of Urgent Business. She did however, 
request the Chief Executive to inform the Committee of the position regarding the Storey 
Creative Industries Centre. 
 
 

14 UPDATE ON STOREY CREATIVE INDUSTRIES CENTRE  
 
The Chief Executive gave the Committee an update on the decision made by Cabinet on 
3rd July 2012 regarding the Storey Creative Industries Centre.  
 
It was reported that Cabinet had been faced with a difficult decision as to whether to take 
on the Centre when it was faced with a financial crisis. It was noted that the Council had 
given the Centre a loan of £90,000 in December 2011 which now could not be paid back. 
 
Cabinet was given two options: 
  

• to withdraw support for the Storey being used as a creative centre  
• to continue supporting it but under the Council’s direct management and control. 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

4TH JULY 2012 

 
 
Both options had risks and disadvantages. Cabinet had agreed to continue to support the 
Storey. 
 
The Chairman advised that she had been asked by Cabinet to waive call-in for this item in 
accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 17 (a), but no decision had been 
made on this so far. 
 
 

15 A DRAFT LOCAL PLAN FOR LANCASTER DISTRICT:PREPARATION OF 'DRAFT 
PREFERRED OPTIONS' LAND ALLOCATION, DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND 
MORECAMBE AREA ACTION PLAN DPDS  
 
The Committee heard a presentation on the emerging draft Local Plan for Lancaster 
District which comprised of the Development Management Development Plan Document 
(DPD), Land Allocations DPD and Morecambe Area Action Plan (MAAP). 
 
The Core Strategy for the district had been adopted in 2008 and since then, Officers had 
been preparing further key documents in particular the Development Management DPD, 
Land Allocations DPD which were district-wide. The Morecambe Area Action Plan would 
compliment these two documents. 
 
Details of the land allocations that were included in the draft Local Plan were given with 
three significant greenfield sites being identified – Whinney Carr South Lancaster, Land at 
Bailrigg South Lancaster and Land at Grab Lane, East Lancaster. 
 
It was reported that, at present, there was a large shortfall in the number of new housing 
within the district and even with the development of the three Greenfield sites there would 
still be a shortfall. 
 
Members asked a number of questions relating to land allocations, housing figures, empty 
houses and Halton Mills. 
 
Resolved : 
 
That the draft Local Plan be noted. 
 
 

The meeting was adjourned at 7.12pm 
 

The meeting was reconvened at 7.17pm 
 
 

16 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  
 
The Chairman welcomed Eddie Sutton, Assistant Chief Executive, Lancashire County 
Council to the meeting who was in attendance to update the Committee on Rural 
Broadband. 
 
The Chairman informed Mr Sutton that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee wanted to 
arrange another meeting in the rural area to receive an update on the project and allow 
local people to attend. Mr Sutton advised that he was willing to attend such a meeting and 
provide an update. 
 
Mr Sutton gave the Committee an update on the current position regarding rural 
broadband in the district and answered questions posed to the County Council by the 
Committee in March 2012. 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

4TH JULY 2012 

 
With regard to the maps requested, Mr Sutton advised that these would be provided 
shortly for the Committee. 
 
A question had been asked relating to the Community Fund of £500,000 and whether 
B4RN could access the funding. It was reported that the criteria for the Community Fund 
had not yet been set.   
 
The Committee was informed that currently, the project was stalled as B4RN had 
submitted an appeal to the European Commission. There were also issues highlighted 
with work being undertaken by B4RN causing white areas in the district which were 
illegible for funding to be converted to grey areas which were not illegible, which would 
prevent the County Council receiving the funding for the project. 
 
Mr Sutton offered to request the County Council’s Cabinet Committee for Lancashire 
County Council/BT Plc Strategic Partnership, if the quarterly update report the Committee 
received could be shared with this Committee. 
 
Resolved : 
 
(1) That Mr Sutton be thanked for providing an update to the Committee.   
 
(2) That the maps of the project area be provided by Mr Sutton and circulated to 

Committee Members.   
 
(3) That it be noted that Mr Sutton will request and advise whether the County 

Council’s Cabinet Committee for Lancashire County Council/BT Plc Strategic 
Partnership, will share the quarterly update report the Committee received with the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.   

 
 
The remainder of the Work Programme Report was considered later in the meeting 

– Minute 21 refers. 
 
 

17 COMMISSIONING PLAN INFORMAL TASK GROUP REPORT  
 
The Committee was requested to consider the report that had been produced from the 
Commissioning Plan Informal Task Group. 
 
Members were reminded that the Commissioning Plan set out the County Environment 
Directorate’s vision, commitment and priorities together with details of how the services 
would be provided, managed, budgeted and monitored for the Lancaster district. 

 
Cabinet had considered the Plan and requested the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
to consider the opportunities the commissioning approach provided and to report back. 
 
The Informal Task Group had considered the need for a structured approach for the 
Council to feed back and influence the Commissioning Plan. The Group suggested the 
best way would be for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to include in its work 
programme consideration of the Commissioning Plan on an annual basis each autumn. 
 
As the Plan impacted on Parish/Town Council’s it was suggested that the County Council 
should be asked how it intended to consult these groups on an annual basis. 

 
 
 
 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

4TH JULY 2012 

 
 

Resolved : 
 

(1) That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the necessity for a structured 
approach to feed back to the County Council on its Commissioning Plan. 

 
(2) That to facilitate a structured approach to feeding back on the Commissioning 

Plan, the Committee include in its Work Programme consideration of the Plan on 
an annual basis in the autumn, inviting all Members of the City Council to attend to 
make comments on the priorities for the upcoming year, to influence the County 
Council’s Commissioning Plan. 

 
(3) That the Committee recommend that an appendix setting out the City Council’s 

Public Realm priorities and spending for the year be included as an appendix to 
the  Commissioning Plan. 

 
(4) That the Council request clarification from the County Council on how it intends to 

consult the district’s Parish and Town Councils with consideration to the fact there 
was only one representative on the 3 Tier Forum who represents all 
Town/Parishes in the district. 

 
 

18 CONSIDERATION OF ANY REQUESTS FOR COUNCILLOR CALL FOR ACTION (IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROCESS)  
 
It was noted that there had not been any requests for items to be considered in 
accordance with the Councillor Call for Action process. 
 
 

19 CONSIDERATION OF ANY PETITIONS (IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROCESS)  
 
It was noted that there had not been any requests for items to be considered in 
accordance with the Consideration of Petitions.  
 
 

20 LOCALITY WORKING  
 
No further information or items were raised at the meeting. 
 
 

21 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  
 
The Democratic Support Officer presented the Work Programme report to the Committee. 
 
The Committee was reminded that an extra meeting of the Committee had been arranged 
for 31st July to consider the Committee’s Work Programme in more detail. 
 
With regard to the bus information signs at Lancaster Bus station, it was reported that 
costings had been received for a replacement system. A meeting had taken place with 
Lancaster University who had installed their own bus information boards. A costing was 
now being worked up for the University to provide a similar system for the bus station.  
 
In view of the above information, particularly as after inspection the existing board is 
obsolete, Members agreed to request the County Council to remove the redundant bus 
information board. 
 
A report would be prepared if the information was received in time for the extra meeting of 
the Committee on 31st July, otherwise the report would be circulated by email for approval. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

4TH JULY 2012 

 
 
Members were advised that a request had been received from Lancashire Care NHS 
Foundation Trust to discuss with the Committee emerging plans for the future use of our 
NHS facilities in the Lancaster, Morecambe and Heysham areas.  It was agreed that this 
would be included in the Committee’s Work Programme for the September meeting.   
 
It was reported that a number of suggestions had been received from members of the 
public, Councillors and the Council’s officers on issues to include in the Committee’s Work 
Programme. These would be considered by Management Team to remove any 
operational matters and then would be presented to the Committee at its meeting on 31st 
July. 
 
Resolved : 
 
(1) That the County Council be requested to remove the redundant bus information 

board. 
 
(2) That a report on the bus station information boards be prepared for the extra 

meeting of the Committee on 31st July, if the information is received in time, 
otherwise the report be circulated by email for approval. 

 
(3) That Emerging Plans for the future use of our NHS facilities in the Lancaster, 

Morecambe and Heysham areas be added to the Committee’s Work Programme 
for the September meeting. 

 
(4) That the suggestions received from members of the public, Councillors and 

officers on issues to include in the Committee’s Work Programme be considered at 
the meeting of the Committee on 31st July. 

 
 

22 UPDATE ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE COUNCIL 
ASSETS TASK GROUP  
 
This agenda item was deferred to a later meeting of the Committee. 
 
 
 
 

  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 8.08 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jenny Kay, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582065  

or email jkay@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


